
HRSA Bioterrorism Training and Curriculum Development Program
FY 2003 Curriculum Development Awardees

State Awardee
Principal 

Investigator Phone Fax Email
Medicine

HI
University of Hawaii, John A. Burns School of 
Medicine Kelley Withy 808-956-9761 808-956-2777 withyk@hawaii.rr.com

IL University of Illinois Timothy B. Erickson 312-413-7393 312-413-0289 toxboy@uic.edu

NJ
University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey-
NJ Medical School William E. Halperin 973-972-4422 973-972-7625 halperwe@umdnj.edu

NY Columbia University in the City of New York Irwin Redlener 212-305-4191 212-305-3697 rr21@columbia.edu

OH The Ohio State University Research Foundation William F. Miser 614-293-2655 614-293-2717 miser.6@osu.edu
Nursing

MT University of Montana Jean T. Carter 406-243-5780 406-243-4353 jcarter@selway.umt.edu

TN Vanderbilt University Medical Center Elizabeth Weiner 615-322-4639 615-936-2549 Betsy.Weiner@vanderbilt.edu
Allied Health

NE University of Nebraska Medical Center Phyllis Muellenberg 402-559-7628 402-559-9044 pmuellen@unmc.edu

TX
University of Texas Health Science Center at San 
Antonio Marilyn S. Harrington 210-567-8800 210-567-8807 harringtonm@uthscsa.edu

WA University of Washington Mark W. Oberle 206-616-9394 206-543-3813 moberle@u.washington.edu
Other

AR
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences 
(Health Professions) Howell Foster 501-686-5532 501-296-1451 HRFoster@uams.edu

CA
Univiversity of California, Los Angeles (Public 
Health) Steven J. Rottman 310-794-0864 310-794-0889 rottman@ucla.edu

VA Shenandoah University (Pharmacy) Sharon K. Mailey 540-678-4378 540-665-5519 smailey@su.edu

Total Awardees = 13


